

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **SNR.16/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Bhargab Bora

Respondent : Dy. Director,

Food & Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Tezpur

Date of hearing : 17-8-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri Bhargab Bora is present. The Respondent Sri N. C. Das, Deputy Director, Food & Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Tezpur is present accompanied by Sri Deben Bora, Sr. Asstt., Sonitpur.

The second appeal petition dated 17-3-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The Deputy Director present submitted that in response to the RTI application dated 11-9-2012, the required information have been furnished to Sri Bhargab Bora on 23-5-2013. Before that on 20-10-2012 the Deputy Director asked the petitioner to deposit Rs. 758/- towards the cost of photo copying the required information vide letter dated 20-10-2012. Thereafter, the appellant personally contacted the office of the Deputy Director and paid Rs. 106/- to get 53 copies of photo copied documents on 15-3-2013.

The appellant admitted that he has received the required information, but he is not satisfied with the same as he suspects that some of the information are incorrect..

The Commission, therefore, directs the Deputy Director, Food ,Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Tezpur to allow the appellant Sri Bhargab Bora to inspect the original records/documents in his office within 15 days from the date of this order, which is pronounced in presence of both the parties. The appellant shall be allowed to take notes and also additional photo copies of documents required by him free of cost up to 25 copies and thereafter on payment @ Rs. 2/- per page for any additional page.

After completing the process of inspection of documents and furnishing of the correct information, the Deputy Director will inform the Commission about the action taken.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 17-3-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SNR.16/2013/ -A

17th August, 2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri N. C. Das, Deputy Director, Food & Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Tezpur for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Bhargab Bora, Murhatateli, Tezpur, P.O & P.S- Tezpur, Dist-Sonitpur for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission